

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART, PETITIONER

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN M. BERMAN
7175 SW Beveland St., Ste. 210
Tigard, OR 97223

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	4
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. The decision below creates a direct, intolerable conflict over an important question of bankruptcy law	11
B. Whether discharge violations are excused by good faith is a recurring question of great importance	23
C. This case is a perfect vehicle for deciding the question presented	26
D. The decision below is incorrect.....	27
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 23, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Sept. 7, 2018)	16a
Appendix C — Bankr. App. Panel opinion (Apr. 12, 2016) ...	21a
Appendix D — Bankruptcy court opinion (Dec. 16, 2014)	52a
Appendix E — Bankruptcy court opinion (Mar. 17, 2015)....	65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alderwoods Group, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 682 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	25
<i>Banco Popular, N.A. v. Kanning</i> , 638 F. App'x 328 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Ben Franklin Hotel Assocs., In re</i> , 186 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Beschloss, In re</i> , No. 15-12139, 2018 WL 2138276 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2018).....	20
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 23, 29
<i>Butler, In re</i> , No. 09-8101, 2011 WL 806078 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2011).....	21
<i>Chao v. Transocean Offshore, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Cherry, In re</i> , 247 B.R. 176 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000)	17, 30
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014)	25
<i>Cochran, In re</i> , No. 83-1393, 2000 WL 35799020 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa Aug. 8, 2000).....	21
<i>Culley, In re</i> , 347 B.R. 115 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>DiGeronimo, In re</i> , 354 B.R. 625 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008), aff'd, 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	5
<i>Fina, In re</i> , 550 F. App'x 150 (4th Cir. 2014)	17, 29, 30
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	4, 18
<i>Hardy, In re</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Morris</i> , 19 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	25
<i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	25
<i>Hyman, In re</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>IRS v. Murphy</i> , 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018)	3, 15, 16, 24

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	28
<i>Jove Eng'g, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	23
<i>Lorenzen v. Taggart (In re Taggart)</i> , 888 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin, In re</i> , 474 B.R. 789 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLean, In re</i> , 794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 31
<i>Pratt, In re</i> , 462 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Renfrow, In re</i> , No. 17-1027, 2017 WL 6541136 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2017).....	20
<i>Ritchey, In re</i> , 512 B.R. 847 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2014).....	20
<i>Roth, In re</i> , 568 B.R. 139 (M.D. Fla. 2017)	13
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	18
<i>SEC v. McNamee</i> , 481 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Sherwood Park Bus. Ctr., LLC v. Taggart</i> , 267 Or. App. 217 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....	6
<i>Slater, In re</i> , 573 B.R. 247 (Bankr. D. Utah 2017).....	20
<i>Taggart v. Brown</i> , No. 3:12-cv-236-MO, 2012 WL 3241758 (D. Or. Aug. 6, 2012)	6
<i>Terrebonne Fuel & Lube, Inc., In re</i> , 108 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12, 30
<i>Thal, In re</i> , No. 09-12434-LMI, 2018 WL 2182304 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. May 9, 2018).....	13
<i>Van Winkle, In re</i> , No. 15-01047, 2017 WL 2729069 (Bankr. D.N.M. June 23, 2017)	20
<i>Witt, In re</i> , No. 18-3023, 2018 WL 3966692 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2018)	3, 20
<i>Ybarra, In re</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Zilog, Inc., In re</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10

VI

	Page
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	25
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(1)	23
11 U.S.C. 524(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 727(b).....	4
26 U.S.C. 7433(e)	15, 16
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Miscellaneous:	
2 <i>Collier Bankruptcy Manual</i> (3d rev. ed.)	
¶ 524.02[2][c].....	5
Elizabeth L. Gunn & Caleb Chaplain, <i>When Acting In Good Faith Isn't Enough: A Taxing Decision For IRS</i> , 37 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 14 (Sept. 2018)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	5
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010)	26
Bill Rochelle, <i>Raising a Circuit Split, Ninth Circuit's Taggart Opinion Heads for a 'Cert' Petition</i> , ABI (Sept. 11, 2018)	
< tinyurl.com/taggartcircuitsplit >	3, 24, 25
Bill Rochelle, <i>Violation of Discharge Is Now Difficult to Prove in the Ninth Circuit</i> , ABI (Apr. 25, 2018)	
< tinyurl.com/ca9discharge >	24
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	5
